The table above includes the syndicated loan of the company TRADE ESTATES BULGARIA EAD of amount

€ 17.500 th. with issuing date 5/12/2019 and duration 5 years since the issuing date (€ 2.400 th. payable

in forthcoming period) which was reclassified (Note 8).

20.3 Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising for its transactions in foreign currencies (SEK). The

Group, in order to minimize the foreign exchange risk, in certain cases pre - purchases foreign currencies.

Translation risk of such kind is due to the activity in Bulgaria BGN. In Bulgaria the local currency is

pegged to the Euro (EUR/ BGN = 1.95583) a fact which can not guarantee that economic problems and

consequences of global crisis on Bulgaria will not affect the stability of the currency.

Sensitivity Analysis

A Euro revaluation of 10% at December 31, vs the below currencies would increase (decrease) the Net

Equity and the Operating Results as per the amounts indicated at the below summary. It is assumed that

all other variables (Interest Rates) would remain constant. The analysis was performed in a similar

manner for 2018.

Impact in €000s Net Equity Operating Result
Dec 31 , 2019

  Company

2019
Immediate
termination

3 months
3 to 12
months

1 to 5 years
More than 5

years
Total

Credit lines 0  2.000  0  0  0  2.000

Long-term loans 0  495  495  53.172  0  54.162

Total 0  2.495  495  53.172  0  56.162

2018

Long-term loans 0  0  0  39.531  0  39.531

Total 0  0  0  39.531  0  39.531

Trade creditors and other

libilities

Foreign currency in

thousands euros

 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

USD 1  6

SEK (711)  284

BGN 0  0

Euro 407  351

Annual Financial Report for the period 1/1/2019 - 31/12/2019  113

USD 1 1

SEK (71,1) (71,1)

BGN  0 0

Dec 31 , 2018

USD 1 1

SEK 28 28

BGN  0 0

A Euro devaluation of 10% at December 31, vs the aforementioned currencies would have an equal but

opposite impact in comparison to the ones presented above, based on the assumption that all the other

variables would remain constant.

The exchange rates of foreign currencies used for the conduction of the financial statements of the year

2019 and 2018, is BGN: 1,95583.

20.4 Interest Rate Fluctuation Exposure

Profile

The Group is subject to cash flow risk which in the case of possible variable interest rates fluctuation,

may affect positively or negatively the cash inflows or outflows related to the Group’s assets or liabilities.